STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On June 9, 2008

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on June 9, 2008 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman





Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman





Bennett Millstein, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Bruce Josephy





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director





Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF MAY 8, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to accept the minutes of May 8, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously. 

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF MAY 12, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to accept the minutes of May 12, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously. 

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF MAY 15, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to accept the minutes of May 15, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously. 

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF MAY 29, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to accept the minutes of May 29, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously. 

COMMUNICATIONS
Military Department Lease – Connecticut Army National Guard – Bradley International Airport, Windsor Locks.  Mr. Babiarz informed the Board that on Friday, June 6, 2008, Brigadier General Charles Sheehan, Connecticut Army National Guard (formerly Deputy Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and now Chief Executive Officer for the Metropolitan District Commission), and Colonel Gerald Lukowski, Connecticut Air National Guard, met with him and Mary Goodhouse regarding modifications to an existing lease at Bradley International Airport that will be 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, June 9, 2008

Page 2

submitted to the Board soon for review and approval.  Mr. Babiarz said that Brigadier General Sheehan wanted to brief him and Ms. Goodhouse about the changes to the lease and also made a request that the Board treat this transaction as a priority when it is submitted.
Mr. Babiarz also stated that the Connecticut Army National Guard (CTARNG) has an extended an offer to the Board to conduct a Facility Tour of its Statewide Facilities for sometime in July.  He said that he will determine what dates work best for the CTARNG and report back to the Board.
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS

PRB #
08
-
159
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter

Contract No.:
BI-RT-844-ARC
Project No.: 
BI-RT-844
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE            CL #1

Consultant:
Drummey Rosane Anderson, Inc. 
Property:
 Emmett O'Brien Technical High School, 141 Prindle Avenue, 


 ANSONIA  CT  
Project Purpose:
 Renovations and Additions, Emmett O'Brien Technical High School 


 (DPW Building No. 61064), Ansonia 
Item Purpose:
Additional construction administration services during construction relative to 


the reinstated athletic fields work, as well as flood management certification, 


tennis court "under drainage", and track surface investigation.
Mr. Babiarz reported that on January 9, 2006, the Board approved the Architect’s Contract, dated March 29, 2006, with Drummey Rosane Anderson, Inc. (DRA) for a total fee of $2,493,760 on the basis of a $29,669,000 construction budget.  Total project budget was estimated at $41,025,000.  He said that coincident with the First Amendment (PRB #07-89), construction and total project budgets increased to $37,456,000 and $52,367,000.
Mr. Babiarz stated that the subject Commission Letter #1 is a proposal to modify the Architect’s Contract as follows:

1. Revised construction budget from $37,456,000 to $38,956,000, an increase of $1,500,000 to refurbish athletic fields.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD
Minutes of Meeting, June 9, 2008

Page 3

2. Modify the Architect’s total fee from $3,119,980 to $3,169,756, an increase of $49,776; as allocated below:
3. The above $49,776 fee revises the cost of the Architect’s basic Construction Administration fee upward by $29,995 and the balance of $19,781 is intended to compensate sub-consultants for special services.
Mr. Babiarz said that he e-mailed a memorandum, dated June 3, 2008, to the Department of Public Works (DPW), concerning his review of Commission Letter #1.  In his memo, he recommended that the commission letter should either be withdrawn or returned to resolve the following:
1. The cost of the Commission Letter should be revised from $49,776 to not more than $49,468, a decrease of $308.  Additionally, appropriate adjustments should be made to the Architect’s total fee contained in the commission letter.

Sub-consultant, CR3, LLP, invoices for “Flood Management Certification” and “Under Drainage at Athletic Field Site” contain mileage and mailing charges that total $280 which the Architect increased by an additional $28.00 (10%) for overhead and profit.  These reimbursements are not in accord with Article IV B of Contract Form CS-3A.

2. The invoice prepared by CR3, in the amount of $720, entitled “Reconstruction Track Surface” is allocated between sub-consultants Clarence Welti ($300) and CR3, LLP ($410) for “a field visit .. required to determine the integrity of bituminous paving”.
The services to be performed by CR3 for $410 should be clarified in writing because they appear to be within the scope of Exhibit A to the Architect’s Contract dated March 29, 2006.  Section 1 of Exhibit A requires the Architect to “replace the running track surface” and therefore, compensation for any directly related service regarding the running track surface, (such as the above field visit), already appears to have been incorporated in the Architect’s initial fee.

Mr. Babiarz advised the Board that on June 5, 2008, the DPW requested that Commission Letter #1 be withdrawn in order to make appropriate revisions.  He said that on June 9, 2008, DPW resubmitted a "revised" Commission Letter #1 for a fixed fee of $49,468, a decrease of $308.00.  The "revised" Commission Letter omits the mileage and mailing costs ($280.00) contained in the invoices of the Architect's sub-consultant, CR3, and also, incorporated in the Architect's request for a contract modification.  This revision also deleted the Architect's 10% mark-up for overhead and profit for mileage and mailing charges.  Additionally, the Commission Letter revised the amount of the increase in the Architect's total fee from $3,169,756 to $3,169,448.  Mr. Babiarz commented that the additional $410 fee charged by CR3 is to perform additional studies/inspections at the track.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, June 9, 2008

Page 4

After discussion, Mr. Babiarz recommended Board approval of the revised Commission Letter #1 in the amount of $49,468.
PRB #
08
-
160
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter

Contract No.:
BI-JD-254
Project No.:
BI-JD-254
Origin/Client
DPW / JUD             CL #3

Consultant:
Desman, Inc. 
Property:
 Hartford Superior Courthouse Garage, 101 Lafayette Street, 


 HARTFORD  CT  
Project Purpose:
 Garage Repairs, Hartford Superior Courthouse (Criminal)
Item Purpose:
Review recent structural failures and related design of structural shoring, to 


include periodic review/site visits; reevaluating garage conditions and updating 


1998 design drawings and specifications accordingly; reevaluating 


recommended repair procedures, etc.
Mr. Cramer reported that in 1998, the Board approved an Engineer’s Contract with Desman to design and administer the repairs to the Hartford Superior Courthouse Garage for a fee not-to-exceed $113,400 based on a $1.0 million construction budget.  The Engineer’s initial construction design for the rehabilitation of the facility and two subsequent design revisions submitted to the Board as Commission Letters in 2000 ($3,100) and 2002 ($3,970) were not bonded and therefore, never implemented.  The intent of the subject Commission Letter #3 is to resolve the facility’s structural deficiencies to ensure continued safe use.  Recent incidents of loose/falling concrete and the installation of emergency structural shoring has renewed this project’s priority.
Mr. Cramer said that Commission Letter #3 proposes to compensate the Engineer a fee not-to-exceed $48,000 for the re-evaluation of the garage to document all existing conditions and changes required in repair techniques and the State Building Codes.  Following the above, the Engineer will update original design drawings and specifications, construction documents, provide mylars and tracings and construction administration services.  He said that construction bidding may not commence until 2009.  Therefore, Desman will also provide bi-monthly inspection services (total of six) to identify areas that require the removal of loose concrete and/or supplemental shoring for safety reasons.  Also, Commission Letter #3 will compensate the Engineer for recent emergency shoring and concrete inspection services requested by the Judicial Branch.  The construction and total project budget estimates are $1,600,000 and $2,115,000, respectively.
After review, Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of Commission Letter #3.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, June 9, 2008

Page 5

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:

PRB FILE #08-159 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-159.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-160 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-160.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
